MINUTES
DF
MEETING OF STATE HIBHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Lexington, Virginfa
Dctober 19, 1978

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held in Alumni Hall at Virginia M171itary Institute in Lexing-
ton, Virginta, an October 19, 1978, at T p.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C.
King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Crowe, Frelin, Glass, Hell, Landes,
Rabinson, Robs, and Wranch.

Absent: Messrs, Hassell and Haoper.

On motion of Mr, Crowe, seconded by Mr. Rons, the minutes
of the meeting of September 21, 1978, were approved.

On motion of Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr, Robifnson, permits
issued from September 21, 1978, to October 18, ¥978, inclusive, as Shown
by records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Glass, saconded by Mr. Robinson,
that cancellation of permits from September 21, 1978, to Dctober 18,
1978, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department, be approved.
Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Blass, seconded by Mr. Robinsan, that the
commission approve addftions to the Secondary System from September 21,
1578, to October 1B, 1978, inclusive, as shown by records of the Departiment.
Motion carried.

There was considerable discussion af the newly initiated
Motorist Services Signing program on I-81. It was mentloned hecause of
special problems with shorter exit ramps on this older Interstate route
that perhaps s7gns can be combined in order to minimize their use. It
was the consensus that some signing adjustments should be considered,



Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that the Commission confirm latter bellot action on bids receivad
Saptember 19, 1978, on the following projects:

Route 81, Project ROBI-G11-702, M-400
11.30 M1. Flant Mix Overlay - 0.48 M{. N. Route 11 Scuth of Buchaman -

Rockbridge County Line, Botetourt County- Award of contract to low
bidder, Adams Construction Company & Subsidiary, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid 482,478,560
10¥ for engineering amd additional work 48,247 .86
Work by State Fortes 158,725,050
Ampunt chargeable to project 68%,451,57

To be financed 90% FHWA 3R Funds and 10¥ S5alem District Interstate
Maintenante Replacement Funds.

Route 85, Project ROG5-058-701, M-600

Various Locations - Seven Bridge Dack Repairs, Mecklienburg County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Lanferd Brothers Company, inc., Roaroke, ¥irginia.

Bid $228,573.00
10% far engineering and additional work 22,857.30
Amount chargeable to project 257,430.30

To be financed 90% by FHWA 3R Funds and 10% Richmond District Interstate
Mainteananca Replacement Funds.

Route 95, Prejects RD95-0BB-704, M-400: RDS5-083-705, M-400

Shoulder Buildup NBL - 0.25 Miles N. Route 1 - 1.05 Miles N. Potomac Creek,

Spotsylvania and Stafford Counties. Award of contract to Jow biddar,

I':l;rr:niﬂrnthers Company. A Division of Ashland-Warren, Inc., Richmond,
rginia.

Bid $61.,475.00
10% for engineering and additional work 6,147.50
Amount chargeakle to project 67.622.5D

To be Financed 90% FHWA 3R Funds and 10% Fredericksburg District Interstate
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Route 95, Project RU95-074-701, M=-500
S31x Bridge Dack Repairs - Various Locations, Prince Gearge County. Award

of contract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen,
Maryland.

Bid $263,084.00
104 for engineering and additional work 26,308, 40
Amount chargeable to project 289,403, 40

Te be financed 90% FHWA 3R Funds and T0% Richmond District Interstate
Maintenance Replacement Funds.



Route 10, Froject 0010-045~-104, C-502

3.435 M1. 5. Int. Route 258 (Benns Church} - 1.B34 Mi. N. WCL City of
Suffolk, Isle of Wight County. Award of contract to Tow bidder;
Hanry 5. Branscome, Inc., Williamsburg, Virginfa.

Bid $783,577.10
10X for enginearing and additional work 79,357.71
Work by State Forces 5,680.00
Amoaunt chargeable to project BAZ2.614 87

Route 17, Project ON17-030-008, C-502, B-606, B-613

0.473 Mi. 5. Southern RaiTrosd Overpass {At Bealeton) - D.293 M1, K.
Int. Route 28, Fauquier County. Award oFf contract to low bidder,
Baro Construction Corporatian, Waterloo, New York.

Bfd $2,023,893.27
108 for engineering and additional work 202 ,389.33
Work by State Forces 7,223.70
Utilities 18,096.00
Raflrpad 32 ,545.00
Amount chargeabie to project 2,284 .747.30

$908,051.30 to be provided in futurs Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 24, Project 0024-00%-104, C-501, B-501

Bridge and Approzches over Big Otter River, EBedford County. Award of
contract to low bidder, BA4F Company, Salem, Virginia

gid $611,955, 30
10% for snginesring and additional work B1.195.53
Work by S5tate Forces 5,500.00
UtiTities 1.182.00
Amount chargeable to project 679,832,683

$274.717 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allccations.

Route 33, Projects 0033-087-1901; 0033-082-1169; D03I3-GR2-1015

Repalr Three Bridges - Various Locations, Rnckingham County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Donald H. Selvage, Inc., Amherst, ¥irginia.

Bid $104,526.89
10% for engineering amd additianal work 10,452.69
Amount chargezble to project 114,479,568

To ba financed by Staunton District Primary Maintenance Replacament Funds.



Routas 50 and 120, Projects 0050-000-114, C-501; 0120-000-1011

Construction of Pedestrian Fence and Bridge Repair - Lynn Strest over
Route 50 and Rowrte 120 over Route 50, Arlington County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Chantiliy Comstruction Corpovation, Chantilly, Virginia.

Bid $162,473.00
10% for engineering and additional work 16,247.30
Amount chargeable to project 178.720.320

Matntenance Funds to be provided from Culpeper District Primary Maintenance
R? lacement Funds. 3$11,304.30 to be provided in future Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 66, Project OD66-CDD-102, (-502, B-5D9, B-611, B-613, B-678, B-678,
B-689, B-BB/, D-591, B-697, D-£94

Arlington County. Awerd of contract to low bidder, The Lene Construction
Carporation, Meriden, Connecticut.

Construction Right of Way

Bid {ALTERNATE) 538 517 ,9BB.80 $1,391,762.00
10% for engineering and additioral work 3,851,798.88 139,176. 20
Hork by State Forces 27,368.00
Utflities 185,690.00
Amount chargeable to project 44.113,783.00

$4.071 985 to ba provided in future Interstate Construction Allocations.
Route &G, Profject 0066-030=0071, 5-907; 101, 5-8901
14.384 M. Parmanent Traffic Signs = 1.534 Wi. W. Route 731 - 1.279 Mi.

W. Prince W{lliam-Fzuquier County Line, Fauguier County. Award of contract
to 1ow bidder, N. H. Stone, Inc¢., Sharpsburg, Kentucky.

Bid $178,292.00
10% for enginearimg ant additional work 17 ,828.20
Amount chargeahls to projeet 196.121.20

$19,612.12 to be provided 1n future Interttate Construction Allocations.

Routs §5, Project Q095-040-107, L-801

Water System Improvements - Rest Area NEL at Korth Carolina State Line,

Greensvilie County. Award of contract to low bidder, Bear Contracting.
Inc., Franklin, ¥irginia.

Bid : % 98,B27.00
10% for engineering and additfonal work 9,882.70

Amgunt chargeable to project 108,709.70



pcts 0045-043-106, G-302, B-634, B-663, B-664, D-671, D-672,

1.551 M$. N. Interstate Route 64 - 0.784 M. N. Henrico-Hanover CL, Hemrico
and Hanover Counties. Award af contract to low bidder, The Lane Construc-
tion Corporation, Mertfden, Connecticut.

Constructian Right of Way

Bid $14,260,939.30 $45,953.00
10% for enginearing and additional work 1,826,093.93 4,595.30
Work by State Forces 11,880.00
Ampurnt chargeable to project 15,749,451.53

Accounts Receivahle: CAP Telephona Company of Virginia - $9,900.
$3,190,156.53 to ba pravided in future Interstate Comstruction Allpcaticns.

Route 95, Projsct 0095-074-004, 5-901

Permanent Traffic Signs - Sussex CL - 0,409 Mi. S. Int. Route 35,
Prince George County, Award of contract to Tow bidder, Lewhite
Construction Company, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

8id $69,641.50
103 for enginearing and additional work 6,9564.15
Amount chargeabis to projsct 76,605.00

Route 168, Project 7156-131-107, C-501, B-601, B-603, B-604

2.026 Mf. S. Reloc. Route 165 - D.630 Mi. K. Reloc. Route 165, City of
Chesapeake. Award of centract to low bidder, Higgerson-Bucharan, Inc.,
Chesapeake, Yirginia.

Bid $8,173,358.37
T84 for enginesring and addftional work 817,335.84
Work by State Forces 10,615, 00
Amount chargeable to project 9,001,353. 21

Accaunts Receivable: C(ity of Chesapeake - 3300,245.32.
Route 460, Project O450-0T15-712, M=40Q

23,02 M), Guardrafl and Drainage Improvements - Appomattox-Campbell CL -
Canpbeli-Bedford CL, Campbell County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Whitmyer Brothers., Incorporated, Charlottesville, ¥irginia.

Bid $107.111.02
102 for enginesring and additional work 10,711.10
Work by State Forces 2,750.00

Amount chargeable to project 120,572.12



Route 460, Project 0460-144-101, C-501

0.023 Mi. W, of "A" Street - ECL FarmviTla, Town of Farmvilie. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, T. E. Brown Construction Ca., Inc., Moreheed
City, North Carclina.

Bid (REGULAR) $1,043,373.12
10X for engineering and addftional work 104,337, 31
Work by State Forcas 14,155.90
Amount chargeable to project 1,161 ,B66.33

$425,6B0 to be provided in future Urban Gonstruction Allocations. Accounts
Receivable; Town of Farmville - $116,188.63.

Route 581, Project 0581-128-070, B-E20

Padestrian Fence - Br. Liberty Road over Route 581, {ity of Roanoke.
ﬁ?lr? ?f ¢ontract t0 Jow bidder, Wabster & Webster, Inc., Verona,
Virginia )

Bid $22,627.00
10% for engineering and additional work 2,262.70
Amount chargeable to project 24,889.70

Route 603, Project 0803-065-136, C-507, B-601

Bridges and Apprpaches pver Parting Creek, Northampton County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Sanford Construction Co., Inc., Sanfard, North
Carolina.

E1d [REGULAR) $361.004.50
10% f'or engineering and additlonal wark a6,100.45
Amaunt chargeable ta project J87 ,104.585

Accounts Recetvahie: C&P Telephane Company - $2,750. $126,400 to be
provided in future Secondary Construction Allccations.

Route 806, Project DEQS-042-1804, C-501
Int. Routes 640 and 806 - 1.581 Mi. E. Int. Routes 640 and 506, Banover

County. Award of contract to low hidder, Mega Contractors, Inc..
Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $441,577.83
10% for engineering and additional work 44 187.78
Hork by State Forces &,050.00
Utilities 150,656.49
Amount chargeable to project 642,442.00

$541,855 to be provided {n future Secondary Construction Allocaticns.



Route 606, Project 9606-009-120, M-501

Int. Route 171 - 1.627 Mi. N. Int. Route 171, York County. Award of
contract 10 low bidder, 5tar Conmtracto~ Co., Inc., Williamsburg., Virginia.

gid $182,084.00
10% for engfneering and additional wor 18,208, 40
Utilities 49,785,300
Amount chargeable to project 250,077.40

$7503,077.40 to be provided in future Secondary Construction Allocations,

Route 611, Project D611-022-7123, C-501, B-618, D-620

Bridge and Approaches over Barbour Creek, Cralg County. Award of contract
to low bidder. Wilkins Construction Co., Inc., Amherst, ¥irginia.

Bid $216,515.50
102 for enginsering and additional work 21,651.55
Work by State Forcas 3,300.00
Utilities 1,678,00
Amount chargeable to project 243,7145.06

$158,535 to be provided in future Construction Allocations.
Route 614, Projects D614-023-150, C-501; 151, E-619: EE14—D55fT45. C-501

Bridge and Approaches ovar Robinson River, Cuipeper and Madison Counties.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, J. L. Kent & Sons, Spotsylvania, Virginia.

Bid $268,621. 20
10% Tor angineering and additional work 26,862.12
Work by State Forces 2,532.49
Amount chargeabkle to project 298,015.81

Route 648, Project 0648-017-162, C-501, B-626

Bridge and Approaches over Big Reed Island Creek, Carroll County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Haymes Brothers, Inc., Chatham, ¥irginia.

Bid $220,755.35
102 for engineering and additiomal work 22,075.54
Work by State Forces 3.762.00
Dtilities 1,292.00
Amount chargeahlie to project 247 B84 89

$154,602 to be provided in future Secondary Construction Allocetions.



Rdutes &72 and 33, Projects 0672-082-17), B-637; 0033-082-1052

Two Bridge Widenings - Routes 672 and 33 over Lub Run, Rockingham County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Lanford Brothers Company, Inc.. Roamoke,
¥irginia.

Bid $167.1%0.00
10% for engineering and additional work 16,711.08
Work by Stata Forces 9,200.40
Amount chargeable to project 193,021.40

$73,885 tp he provided by firture Secandary Constructian Allocatians.
Structure Routa 33 to be financed by Stauntom District Primary Maintanance
Replacement Funds.

Route 704, Projects 0704-300-180, M-50Z2; 0704-D46-180, M-501

Int. Route 10 - 0.108 M1. K. Int. Route 669, Isle of Wight County and
Town of Smithfield. Award of contract to low bidder, Campbell«Eller
Construction Co., Inc., Franklin, Virginfa.

Bid % 99,519.95
10% for engineering and addition2l work 9,861.99
Work by State Farces 6.060.00
Utilfties £0,100.00
Amaunt chargeable to project 1685,731,94

Route 718, Project D718-005-186, C-501, B-526

Bridge and Appruaches over Big Laurel Creek, Washingten {ounty. Award
of contract ta low bidder, A. R. Coffey & Sons, Inc., Buchanan, Virginia.

Bid $247 B16.05
10% for engineering and additfonal work 24,781,581
Waork by State Forcas 2,640.00
Ut1lities 1,680.00
Amount chargeable to project 276,916.56

$128,525 to be provided in future Secondary Construction Allocations.

Route 720, Project 0720-085-182, B-625

Bridge Restaration - Maems Bottom Covered Bridge - Brfdge over North
Fork Shenandnzh River, Shenandoah County. Award of contract t0 low
bidder, Chanti11ly Canstruction Corporation, Chantilly, Virginia.

Bid 4242 817.50
10% for engineering and additiomal work 24,281.75
Aspount thargeabie to project 267,089.25

$186,816 to be provided in future Secomdary Construction Allccations.



Route 784, Project 07R4-D76-216, M-501

Int. Route 1938 (Glendale Road) - Int. Route 2024 (Kirkdale Drive}, Prince
William County. Award of contract to low bidder, Gemaral Paving Corpora-
tion, Manassas, Yirginia.

Bid $257 ,075.00
102 for engineering and additional work 25,707.50
Work by State Forces §,887.10
Ampunt chargeable to project 269,669.60

$140,259 to be provided 1n future Secondary Construction Allacations.

Routa B1, Project !5-8A-78

Fertilizer and Lima Application - Botetourt County Line - Augusta County
Line, Rockbridae County. BAward of comtratt to low bidder, Yeatts Nursary,
Inc., Martinsville, Virginfa.

Bid $49,075.00
102 for engineering and additional work 4,907, 50
Ampunt chargeable to project 53,982.50

To be financed 100% by Staunton District Interstate Maintemance Replacemernt
Funds.

Route 81, Project L5-8B=78

Fertilizer and Lime Applicatifon - West Wirginfa 5tate Line - Route 651
(Toms Brock) Interchangs,. Shenandoah County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Plecker Construction Company. Inc., Staunten, ¥irgfnia.

Rid $72,550.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 7,255,000
Amount chargeable to projact 79,805.00

Tu“:: financed 100% by Staunton District Interstate Maintengnce Replacement
Funds.

Project P-4-78

Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural 5teel - Vartous Locations, Richmond
District. Award of contract to low bidder, Mil1ton Moutsos & Vasilios
Argyros, T/A Milton Painting Co., 54lver Spring, Marylamd.

Bid $72,949,00
10% for angineering and additfonal work 7,294.90
Amount chargaable to project 80,243.90

To te financed from the Richmond District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Renlacement Funds.



Project PR-7-78

Pavement Repafrs - Varfous Locatfons, Fairfax and Arlington Counties.
Award of contract to low bidder, ChantiTly Construetiom Corporation,
Chantilly, Virginia.

B1d $297 ,700.00
10% for engineering and addftional work Z9,770.00
Amount chargeable to project 327,470.00

'II;D 5. financed from the Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Raplacement
unds, .

MUTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconhded by Mr., Robinscn,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids recejved
Seplii;emhnr 19, 1978, and aythorize retdvertisament of the following
projects:

Routes 95, 195, and G4, Projects R095-042-707, M-60D; R195-043-702, M-600;
ROA=03T=T0] . H-o00

Etght Bridge Deck Repairs - ¥arious Locations, Hanover, Hanrfco, and
Goochiand Counties. Low bid - 19.1% over estimats.

Routes 8, 114, and 219, Projects OO00B-0D60-701, M-400: 702, M=400:
ﬁ'.l'.lFUE#IEIE M-501; ﬁilﬁ—ﬁgg-mﬁ M=30]
—'—'———-—-—-—’——l——-—.—.—l—

Yarious Lecations, Mortgomery and Giles Counties. Low bfd - 34.1% over
pstimate.

Route 2B, Project DD28-076-T08, M-501

Int. Routes 215 and 6§19, Prince William County. Lew bid - 132.1% over
estimats,

Route 29, Projact 0029-076-104, £-501

Imtersection Improvemants - Int. Routes 29 and 622, Primce W{l1liam
County. Low bid = 141,3% over estimata.

Route 58, Project 0058~097-1045, 1050

Two Bridge Repalrs - Bridges over Russell Cresk anmd N3W Ratlroad, Wise
County. Low bid - 96.7% over estimate.




Route 234, Project 0234-076-101, M=502

0.084 Mi. W. Int. Route 1529 - 0.132 Mi. E. Int. Route 1529, Prince
Wiiliam County. Low bid - 83.4% cver estimate.

foute 460, Project 0460-003-110, C-501

Roadside Improvements - Campbell CL - 20 Mi. W. Campbell, Sedford County.
Low bid - 27.1% over estimate.

Route 643, Projact 0543-045-119, N-501

Int. Route 612 - Int. Route 644, Highland County. Low bid - 83.13% over
estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr., Blass, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, umkiar authar1iy of Section 23.71-42 of the Lode
of Yirginia of 1950, as amemled, request is mede by the Town of Blacksbhurg
for maintensnce payments on an additional street meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarierly payments
be made to the Town of Blacksburg on an additional street, length D.15
mile, and meeting reguired standards upder the aforementioned section
of the Code, effactive July 1, 1978, for the guarterly peymants dus
after Septembar 30, 1978. The additiona] street milsage eligible for
payment is described as follows:

Plymouth Street - From Manchester Street west thence south to
dead end 0.15 mite

This "Dther Strests" addition of 0.75 mile increases the total “"Qther
Streats™ mileage in the Town of Blacksburg from 75.16 mites to 75.31
miles of approved strests subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectian 33.1-43 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, requast 1z made by the City of
Munassas for maintenance paywents on additional streets meeting requited
standards ;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED. that quarterly payments
be made to the City of Manassas on additfamal streets, totaling 0.45 mile,
and seeting required standards under the aforamentioned section of the
Code, affective October 1, 1978, for quarterly payment due after
Decamber 31, 1978. The additional streets and mileage eligible for
pavmants are described as follows:

Park Avenue - From east of Paabody Straet to west of

Park Street D.28 Mile
Park Street - From porth of Fark Avenue to south of

Park Avenue 0.07 Mile

Peabody Street - From north of Park Avenue ta south of
Park Avenus 0.10 Mile

These “Other Strests” additions, totaling G.45 m{le, increase the teotal
"Other Streets” mileage in the City of Manessas frox 45.63 miles {0
45.08 wmilas of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Fraifn,
that

WHEREAS, Route 258 in I[51e of Wight County has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0253-046-1Q3,
C-504; and

WHEREAS, one section of the nid road is ne 1onger
m“;:“?!rd“ 2 public road, the new road serving the same citizens
as the old;

MOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Cpde of Yi{rginia of 1350, as amended, 0.13
mite of old Route 258 shown n biue and designated as Section 1 on
the plat dated September 18, 1978, Project D25B-D4E-103, C-5D4, be
ahandoned as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARAIED



Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Roes,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.71-221 of the Code of Yirginia
provides a furd for fiscal 1978-79 to ". . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within countfes, cities, and towns to industrial sites
on which manufacturing, proc¢essing, or other establishments will be
built under Firm contract or are already constructed.®; and

WHEREAS, tha Board of Supervisors of Henry County
has by resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to
provide access tc Pannild Knitting Company and Martinex Fabrics,
Tocated oft Route 220 southeast of Martinsvwilie in Henry County,
estimated to cost $B5,600; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportatfon Comnission's policy en the use af
indestrial access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, B€ 1T RESOLVED, that $85,600 from
the industrial access fund for 197B8-79 be 21located to provide
access to Pannill Knitting Company and Mariinax Fabrics, locatad
off Route 220 southeast of Martinsvilie in Henry County, Praject
1350-044-204, C-502, contingent upoh the necessary right of way
and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
Cormonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transpertation Commission
is authorized under Section 33.1—12[4? of the Code of Virginia, as
amendad, to give suitable names to State Highways, except such roads

at have been or may hereafter be named by the General Assembly; and

' WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisars of the County of
Rockbridge at its meeting held on September 11, 1978, did adopt a
resolution requesting the State Highway and Transportation Commissian

to name State Route 251 in said county, beginming at the south corporate
1imits of Lexington and extending n a southwesterly directfon ta its
tereinus near Callierstown, in honor of the late Harry B. Wright; and



WKEREAS. as stated in the aforementicned resalution,
Mr. Wright served Rockbridge County faithfully in the capacity af
Clark of Court for over thirty years: and

WHEREAS , as further stated 1n said resaTution, Mr. Wright
dedicated his 1ife to serving the needs of the citizens of the Rockbridge
ared;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ¥Yirgfnia
Highway and Transportation Carmission does concur with tha Board
of Supervisors of the County of Rockbridge that 1t is right and
apprepriate to name State Route 25] in said county, as previously
described herein, the Marry B. Wright Memorial Highway: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that sppropriate signs shall
be erected by the Department of Highways and Trensporiation. calling
attention to this designatien.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS , Section 33.1-221 of the {ode of ¥irginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1978-79 to ". . . be axpended by the
Commissiocn for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining, or
improving access roads within counties, citias, and towns to
fndustrial sites on whick manufacturing, processing, or ather
sstablishments will be built under firm contract or &re alvwady
constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the RBoard of Supervisors of Siafford County
has by rasplution requested the usa of indysteial access funds to
provide access to the new facility of Viking Ready-Mix Concrete,
incorporated, to be located within the Spring Knoll Industrial Park
in Stafford County, estimated to cost $3Z.000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request fzlls within
tha {ntent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of
industrfal access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $32,000 from the
1978-79 industrial access fund be allocated to provide access to the
new facilities of ¥iking Ready-Mix Concrete, Incorporated, to be
Tecated 1n the Spring Knoll Industrial Park in 5tafford County,



Project 0618-089-15%, N-501, contingent upon the industry entering
into a ¥ contract for the construction of its facility. and the
necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided

zt no cost to the Cotmorwenalth.

MCTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Rebinson, seconded by Mr. Wrench,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisfons of Section
12B of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and FHPM 7-7-5, a
locatian and design public hearing was held in the Stafford GCounty
Courthouse in Stafford, ¥irginfa. on August 29, 1978, at & p.m.,
for the purposs of considering the propased Tocation and major design
featyrms of Route 530 from the intersection of Route 1 at Stafford
te 0.019 mile east of the intersection of Route 688 1n Stafford Cuunt{.
State Project 0630-089-140, C-501, C-502: Federal Project RS-2700(101);
and

WHEREAS, proper notica was given in advance and all
thase presant were given a full opportunity to express their opinions
and recommendations for or against tha proposed project as presented,
and their statsments being duly recorded; ard

WHEREAS, the economic, social, z2md envirgnmental
affeacts of the propesed project have been examined &nd given proper
consideration, and this evidence, a2long with a1l ather, has been
carefully reviewed;

NOW, TREREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location
and major design features of this project be epproved in accardance
with the plan as proposad and prasented at the safd location and
designh public hearing by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moyed by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr, Glass,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors
of Clarke, Hanover, and Mecklenburg Counties have requested that certain
ronds which no ionger serve as a public necessity be discontinued as
parts of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that pursuant to
saction 33.1-150 of the Code of Yirginfa of 1950, as amended, the
fallowing roads be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System
of Highways, effective this date:

Clarke County - Section 3 of o1d location Route 612
from Station B%00 to 0.10 mile
southwest, Project 0612-021-110,

£-501, C-502. .10 Mle
Hanpver County - Sactions 4 and 5 of o1d location Route E01

between Station 103+15 and Little River,

Project D601-042-179, C-501, £-B03. 0.26 Hile

Macklenbury County « Town of Clarksville - Commerce Strest -
Route T-1123, from Route T-1106 to
0.12 mile east Route T-1106. .12 Mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr, Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 32.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
2 fund for fscal 1978-7% to ". . . be expended by the Commission for
constructing, reconstructing, maintaining, or improving access roads
within counties, cities, and towns to industrial sites on which marufac-
turing, processing, or other establishments will be buflt under firm
contract &r are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Stafford County has
by resolution requested the use of Tndustrial access funds to provide
access to the proposed new facility of Vulcan Materizls Company, to be
locatad off Route 610, near Route 575, west of Garrisonwille im Stafford
County, estimated to cost $160,000; and



WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
{ntent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commission's policy on the usa of industrial
aecess funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that $713,500 from the
1978-79 {ndustrial access fund be allocated to provide access to the
propased new facility of Yulcan Materials Company to be Tocated off
Route 510, west of Garrisonville in Stafford County, Project 0610-0B5-168,
N-501, contingent upon (1)} the tndustry's cnntributTn? 2,700 tons of
agaregate base stone to the project, (2) the industry's having started
canstruction or having entered into firm contract for the construction
of {15 facilities, and {3) the remainder of the project cost to be borne
by regular secondary construction funds for Stafford County.

MOTION CARRIED, Mr, Wrench ahstaining.

Moved by Mr. Roos, gseconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Commomwealth
af Yirginia and policies of the Highway and Transportation Commission, a
Tocation and design publfic hearing was held in the Forks of the River
Community Center located on Route 258 near the City of Franklin on
April 20, 1978, at 7;30 p.m., for the purpose of cansidering the proposed
location and major dasign features of Route 684 (Monrpe Road) from 0.142
mile socuth of the intersection Route 687 to 0.334 mile south of the
1nEE{sec:lnn Route GE7 in Sputhampton County, State Project 0584-087-197,
M=501; a

WHEREAS, proper motice was glven in advance and 211 those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presanted, and
their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social, and envirommental effacts
of the proposed project have heen examined and given propar consideratian,
and this evidence, along with 211 other, has been carefully reviewed;

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location and design public¢ hearing by
the Departmant's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Weench, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, the Virginia Dapartment of Highways amd
Transportation completed the Route 50 {Arlington Boulevard) bus
Tanes in November, 1974 and

WHEREAS, the Commission supports the utilization
of high occupancy vehiclas; and

WHEREAS, the Department has bean entouraged and
requested by the Counties of ArYington and Fairfax, as wel] as
the Northert Yirginia Transpartation Commission, to change the
bus lane designaticn on Route 50 to bus and four-person carpocl
lanes during peak periods; and

WHEREAS. thae use of the lanms by four-person
carpools would nat be to the detriment of the buses operating
in the lanes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that during peak
partods that the Route 50 bus lanes are hareby desfgnated for the
exclusive usa of buses, vehicles with four or more o¢cupants,
emargancy vehicles, and vehicles making right turns at intersecting
streets.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, secondad by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, the office of the U.5. Secretzry of Transportation
has expressed cans{derable concern for the envirommenta] commitments made
by the Department on Interstate &6 1n Narthere Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Fedaral Highway Administration has requested
the Department to retain an enviromental advisor; and

WHEREAS, the Department has expressed general agreement
and finds a need for envirommental advispry services for those projects
spacifically known as:

Route 66, Projects 0066-000-701, PE-101
0066=-000-102, PE-107
D0eG-029~-103, PE-10Q1

Arlington and Fairfax Counties;

and



WHEREAS, for many years, there has been considerable
1ocal {nterest 1n the Department's environmental commitments end ability
to fulfill these commnitments;

NOW,. THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the snvirommental
adyisor Keith A. Argow/Trout Unlimited has been notified to commence
advisor services, effective October 16, 1978, and to provide the
Department with such services for a net fee not to exceed $152,000
during the pariod of Cetober, 1978, to October, 1981.

MOTION CARRIED

Mcved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by HMr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in accardance with Department policy, a firm
proposal has been received from the consulting Firm of Hennimgson,
Durham & Richardson, Washington, D.C., for Stage I (Prelfminary Plans
and Estimates) and Stage 11 (Contract Structure Plans and Specificatiens).
This work is fdentified as

Routa 95, Project 0095-088-109, PE-101

B-535 - NBL Route 95 gver %o River {widen}
B-636 - SBL Route 95 gver Po River (widen
B-537 - NBL Route 35 pver Ni Rivar (widen
B-638 - SBL Route 95 over N| River (widen
B-539 = Route 607 over Route 95 {new
B-527 - Route 17A over Route 95 {new
B-540 - SBL Routa 95 cver Route 1 {u1dunz
B-841 - MBL Route 95 over Route 1 {widen
B-631 - Route 208 over Route 95 (new):

and

WHEREAS, we do not have the organiration 4n the Bridge
Divisfon necessary to prepare these plans without seriousTy jeopardizing
other scheduled work that is just as important as this project: and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon services wis
on the basis of a lump sum fee of $157.726; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of the
required services and just compensation for same as established and
sat forth in the Hemorandum of Agreement;



NGW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission
authorize the execytion of a Memorandum of Agreement with Henningsen,
Durham & Richardson for & lump sum fee of $157,726.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, ir eccordance with Department policy, a firm
propoesal has been received from the consulting f4vm of Blauvelt
Engineering (0., Rfchmond, ¥irginia, for Stage I {Prelfminary Plans
and Estimates) and Stage II {(Contract Structure Plans and Spacifications).
This work 15 {dentifiad as:

Route 95, Project 0095-088-109, PE-TO1

B-6258 - EBL Route 3 over Route 95
B-630 - WBL Routa 3 over Route 95
B-642 - NBL Route 95 over Rappahannock Rivaer
B-543 - SBL Routa 95 aver Rappahannock River;

WHEREAS, we do not have the organization in the Bridge
Division necessary io prepare these plans without seriously jeopardizing
other scheduled work that is just as important as this project; and

WHEREAS, compensation for the agreed upon services was
on the basis of a Tump sum fee of 5121 »#00; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of the
required services and just compensation for same as estahlished and
set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissfon
Authorize the execution of a Memorandum of Agresment with Blauvelt
Engineering Co. for a Tump sum fee of $121,400.

MOTION CARRIED



10719778

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. lLandes,

that

WHEBEAS, in comnection with Rowte 17, State Higheay Froject
532-GW=-2B, now Stars Highway Pwoject 0017-124=-103, FW=-201, the Cammon-
sealth acquired certain lands from Herman O, W, Adsme sod Serabh White
Adams by dead dated March &, 1946 as recorded in Dead Enok 302, Pags
§2 in the 0Efice of the Clerk of tha Cireult Court of Forfolk County,
now the City of Portemouthi and

WHEREAS, the sdioining landowners, In ckrder to mora folly
devalop thelir property, bave requested thar tia Commonwealth ronvey to
then a pertion of the land, go acgquirad, lying cutedde tlis normsal
right of wey limfts; and

WHEREAE, £t is propoasd that tha land be cenveyed te the
adioining lacdowcers of recard or be offered for public sale, sud
provided the highest bid raceiwed i mmsatisfarctory, It iw proposed
that a conwy=acs be made to anyome willing to pay & congiderstiem
that 1s satisfactory; and

WHEREAS , thes State Highway and Iransportation Comnissitner
bas cartifled In writing that the land lying nortK of ad adjadcent g
the northeast normal right of way lfmitg of Route 17 from & point
spproximicely 37 feet cppasite approximate Srarfen 12371 {gurvey
centexline) to a point approximately 61 feet opposite approximate
Jearion 12754 (murvey centerline] doss not comatitute 8 sectiom of
the public road end iz daened By him no longer nscecsary for the uses
»f the Stare Highway Systen,

ROW, TEEREFORE, the conwveymnce of the gatd lend, in accordance
rith the provieions of § 331.1-14% of the Cade of Virginia (1950}, a=
otided, is Approved and the State Highway and Trensportatiorn Commizsicmer,
lg hereby authorized to executs in the name of the Commonwegith a
ined, without warranty, conveying ssme for o consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Eoplneer, and scBjiect to such vestrlctions
i# m8y be deemmd Tequisire,

Motlon carryied.



Moved by  Hr. ({rowe, sacondad by Mr. Landas,
that

WHEREAS, In counection with Romte 295, Stare Highway Project
0295-043-103, BN-205, the Commonsealth aequired cartaln lends from
Cadon J. Haley and Logille 5. Haley by Certificate No, C-27993 datad
October 20, 1977, case for vhich Baa becn concluded by Agreement afier
Cartificats, as recorded in Deed Book 1733, Page 387, and frém Frances
Sexy Chiles by deed datad December 20, 1976 ax recorded in Deed Boak
1717, Page 1546. 3Both instriments ara recordad in the O0fftece of the
Clark of the Circult Court of Henrico Cownty; amd

WHEREAS, & poxtlon of the land ac acquired from Cedom J.
Haley amd Lucille 8, Haley and Frances Seay Chiles Bas Desn deemed
excesy to the Dapartment's needs; and

WHEREAS, in negotiating with Gedon J. Halay and Lucille §.
Haley, it was agrasd, subject to Stare Highway mnd Transportatcion
Commigsion approval, that the abovementicned portion of lamd would be
conveyed to them nopon the eempletiom of the project; and

WHEREAS, tha State Highway snd Trampportativn Commlasiomer
hag certified in writing that the land lying between the soonth proposed
limiced access line of Route 295 and the north proposed right of way
line of Melton Street from & point approximataely 150 feat opporite
approximate Station 1734425 (centerline EBL Boute 295) to a point
approxinataly 150 faat opposite zpproximate Station 1740+60 (centarliing
EBL Rente 295) does nat conatitute a section of the public road and
is deewad by him no longer nacessary for rthe uses of the State Highway
System upon completion of the project.

NOW, THEREFOEE, in aceprdanse with the provisions of §

33.1-149 of cthe Code af Virginia (1950), =» amended, che proposed sale
of the =ald ILepd, s¢ cercifigd, iz hereby approved and upon completion
of Project 0295-043-103, EW-205, the State Highway and Trsmsportatiom
Comigsfioner is authorized to eXicote in the name of the Commomwesith
8 dasd conveying zawe, without warranty, to Cadon J, Haley and Lucille
8. Haley for a consideration sstisfactory toc the State Hight of Way
Eoginger and gubject to puch testrictiem? ax may be decmed requigite,

Motien carrled.



Much discussion transpired on the Great Falls Street
widening project in Fairfax County, which was approved by the Commission
on April 20, 1978. The Ad Hoc Lommittes on McLean Area Transportation
had written two letters dated October 17, one to Governor Dalton and
one to Mr, King, strongly opposing the project. Copies of the letters
were distributed by the committee tc Commission members through the
desk at the Naturzl Eridge Hotel. Mr. Wrench resd the letter addressed
to Mr, Xing; and after more discussion, {n which Mr. Hall outTined his
displeasure towards the committee's tactics manifested by the letters,
motion was made by Mr. Crowe, secondad by My, Glass and ¢arrjed, that
the Commission go on record as deplaring the statements regarding the
Bepartment in tha letiter of the Ad Hoc Committee om McLean Area Transpor-
tetion, signed by Senator Clive L. Du¥al, 2d, Delegate Vincent F.
Callahan, Jr., &nd 12 others. Following this, Mr. Wrench made a moticn
that the Department proceed with the planned improvement, which immediztely
falled for lack of & secopd, After more discussion, Mr. Wrench made a
motion, seconded by Mr. Hall and carried, that the Commission bring up
the item at the December meeting for further discussfan.

Mr. Oscar XK. Mabry, Director of Planning, advised the
Commission that commuter parking on congested highways throughout the
state was creaating safety and operatione] difficulties. He slaborated
that the staff had identif{ed approximataly 150 Tocatiors throughout
the state whars such parking could be eccommodated by the development
of smell pnrkinq lets. A request 1s to be made of the Commtssion in
the spring ta allocate funds to support the parking Tot program.
Mr, Mabry stated that the program would not oniy relieve safety and
congastion problems, but would also be an incentive to thas public 4o
carpool or ride public transit.

The next meeting of the Commission will he hald an
Decambay ¥, 197B.

The meeting adjournad at 2:44 p.m.

Approved:

M

Attested:




